

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/29/2021 3:17 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100258-1

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, JAY INSLEE, JOEL  
SACKS, AND JIM CHRISTENSEN

*Petitioners,*

vs.

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF  
WASHINGTON, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND  
CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON, INLAND PACIFIC  
CHAPTER OF ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND  
CONTRACTORS, INC., AND INLAND NORTHWEST AGC

*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

Kristina Detwiler, WSBA #26448  
ROBBLEE DETWILER PLLP  
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1000  
Seattle, Washington 98121  
(206) 467-6700

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Washington State Building and  
Construction Trades Council,  
AFL-CIO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 3

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

**I. THE WASHINGTON STATE PREVAILING WAGE RATE IS AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST..... 5**

        A. Using CBAs To Set The Prevailing Wage Rate Fulfills The Purpose Of The PWA By Ensuring Workers On Public Projects Receive Living Wages..... 6

        B. A Living Prevailing Wage Rate Supports The Safe And Efficient Completion Of Public Works Projects..... 7

**II. THE DETERMINATION OF THE WASHINGTON STATE PREVAILING WAGE RATE INVOLVES A QUESTION OF LAW UNDER THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION. .... 8**

**CONCLUSION**..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barry &amp; Barry, Inc. v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155, 159, 500 P.2d 540 (1972).....	7
<i>Brower v. State</i> , 137 Wn.2d 44, 54, 969 P.2d 42, 49 (1998) .....	7
<i>Heller v. McClure &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 333, 338, 963 P.2d 923, 926 (1998).....	2, 5
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Lab. &amp; Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 880, 154 P.3d 891, 898 (2007).....	2, 5
<i>Southeastern Washington Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council v. Dep't of Lab. &amp; Indus.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 41, 45, 586 P.2d 486, 488 (1978).....	6
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 577, 122 P.3d 903, 904 (2005).....	4
<i>Water Dist. No. 105, King Cty. v. State</i> , 79 Wn.2d 337, 342, 485 P.2d 66, 70 (1971).....	7

### Statutes

RCW 39.12.015 .....	3
RCW 39.12.015(3)(a).....	3
RCW 39.12.020 .....	2
WAC 296-127-019(1) .....	3

**Rules**

RAP 1.2(a)..... 4

RAP 13.4(b)(3)..... 4, 6

RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 4

**Constitutional Provisions**

Wash. Const. art. II, § 1..... 6
